TOWN OF MERTON PO Box 128 North Lake, WI 53064

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Town of Merton Town Board and Plan Commission will meet on May 18th, 2016 at 5:30 p.m. at the Merton Town Hall, W314N7624 Hwy 83, North Lake, WI 53064 for a Joint Public Hearing regarding amending Ordinance §17.81(b) in the Town of Merton Code of Ordinances.

The purpose of this ordinance is to amend mailing of notices of public hearings within the Town Zoning Code in order to promote the public health, safety, morals, prosperity, aesthetics and general welfare of the community.

All interested parties will be heard. To obtain a copy of Ordinance §17.81 please contact the Town Hall, 262-966-2651.

On **Wednesday, May 18th,** the Plan Commission will meet immediately following the Public Hearing at the Merton Town Hall located at W314N7624 Hwy 83, North Lake, WI 53064.

- Call to Order
- Pledge of Allegiance
- Minutes of April 6, 2016 Plan Commission Meeting

<u>Agenda</u>

Old Business: None

New Business:

- Consideration of the request to change the ordinance to amend the mailing of notices -Action.
- Overview and update of the NR115 Waukesha County Shoreland Zoning Comments

Park Committee: Review of the Park Funding Application & Program

Planner Update:

Adjourn

Holly R Claas Deputy Clerk

Notice is hereby given that a majority of the Town Board or Plan Commission may be present at the above schedule meeting(s) to gather information about a subject over which they have decision making responsibility.

This constitutes a meeting of the Town Board pursuant to State ex rel. Badke v. Greendale Village Board. 173Wis. 2d 553, 494 N.W. 2d 408 (1993) and must be noticed as such, although the Town Board will not take any formal action at this meeting.